(e

errerr..

www.erreti-shopper.it info@erreti-shopper.it

Via IV Novembre, 145-21058 Solbiate Olona (Va)

C.F. /P.lva 00629020124 Cap Soc. € 26.000 i.v.

Reg. Imp.Varese n° 00629020124 R.E.A. 145294
Tel. 0331/641690 — Fax 0331/377871

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND OBJECTS
INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD PRODUCTS

We declare that the biodegradable and compostable TRANSPARENT Bags/T-shirt bags
“BIO-B F&V ECOBAG”, produced with coextruded film VT04,

COMPLY

to be used for the direct contact in the packaging of all the foods listed in the attachment
Ill Table 2 of the Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 ant to the attachment of Reg. (UE)
2016/1416

AND COMPLY

with the following European Community legislation:

- Regulation 1935/2004/EC

- Regulation 1895/2005/EC

- Regulation 10/2011/EU and subsequent updates and modifications
- Regulation 831/2018 EU of June 5, 2018

and to the ltalian legislation:
- Ministerial Decree 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates and modifications
- DPR 777/82 and subsequent updates and modifications

We declare that the products can be used in direct contact for long term in the range of
temperature between 0° C and room temperature (according to the transport modalities of
the fresh food of all food categories, from shops to home and following refrigeration up to
30 days

The products respect global migration limit and specific restriction in the following test
conditions:

Simulant Ethanol 10% (simulant A) Duration 10 days Temperature 40 °C
Simulant Acetic Acid 3%  (simulant B) Duration 10 days Temperature 40 °C
Simulant Ethanol 50% (simulant D1) Duration 10 days Temperature 40 °C
Simulant Vegetal oil (simulant D2) Duration 10 days Temperature 40 °C

The simulants and the test conditions were chosen referring to the Regulation (EU) No.
10/2011 and subsequent updates and modifications.

We declare that the product contains components submitted to SML and the laboratory tests
verified that the legislation limits are not overdue.

Pag.1]|2



erl' (5 - srl

www.erreti-shopper.it info@erreti-shopper.it

Via IV Novembre, 145—-21058 Solbiate Olona (Va)

C.F. /P.lva 00629020124 Cap Soc. € 26.000 i.v.

Reg. Imp.Varese n° 00629020124 R.E.A. 145294
Tel. 0331/641690 — Fax 0331/377871

The material may contain substances regulated by Regulation 1333/08 / EC and 1334/08 /
EC (substances also called "dual use" additives). Any Dual Use substances present are not
subject to restrictions in food products.

According to experimental data and / or theoretical calculations these substances comply
with the provisions of art. 11 Regulation 10/2011 / CE paragraph 3, letters a, b and of the
Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973.

The global and specific migration limits to which the monomers and / or additives present
in the material can be subjected are respected in the conditions of use mentioned above.
The statement is supported by analytical tests and based on calculations on the migration
of substances conducted in accordance with Reg. (EU) No. 10/2011 and subsequent
updates and modifications, with the Reg. (UE) N. 2018/831 of 5 June 2018 and the
Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973 and subsequent updates and modifications, where
applicable.

Analytical documentation, are available in our offices and will be issued in case of controls
and explicit requests by the competent authorities in compliance with art. 7 of the
Regulation (EU) 2023/2006

This declaration is drafted in compliance with the above mentioned legislation and it is
exclusively reserved to the Company:

JOLYBAR

The customer that buy these product, covered by this declaration has in charge the
responsibility of ascertaining that the intended conditions of use fall within the declared
scope. In the event of any changes, it must provide for the relative verification to certify its
conformity.

This declaration is valid from the date shown below and will be replaced if substantial
changes occur in the production of the products capable of changing essential
requirements for compliance purposes or when the above legislative references will be
amended and updated in a manner to request a new verification.

February 13, 2019

Pag. 2|2



